

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

A-3063-21

MILL ROAD SOLAR PROJECT LLC,
NEW ENERGY VENTURES INC.,
GHG TRADING PLATFORMS, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

CEP SOLAR, LTD., MILFORD SOLAR FARM LLC,
FWH ASSOCIATES, P.A., PURE POWER ENGINEERING, INC.,
GARY R. CICERO, MARK BELLIN, ESQ.,
NEW JERSEY RESOURCES, TOWNSHIP OF HOLLAND &
ITS PLANNING BOARD, and FIBERVILLE ESTATES, LLC,

Respondents.

*On Appeal From Orders of the Law Division, Bergen
County, Hon. Robert C. Wilson, J.S.C., BER-L-2029-19*

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Michael S. Kimm, Esq. (#053881991)
KIMM LAW FIRM
333 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 106
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
Tel 201-569-2880
Email msk@kimmlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants-Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 7

 PLAINTIFFS' LONG-RUNNING INVESTMENT AND EFFORTS
 TO ESTABLISH SREC TRADING ENTERPRISE IN NEW JERSEY 9

 THE NON-DISCLOSURE AND NON-CIRCUMVENTION AGREEMENT
 BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND CEP-DEFENDANTS. 19

 THE CONFIDENTIALITY COVENANT IN THE LAND-LEASE 21

PROCEDURAL HISTORY. 24

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 27

ARGUMENT. 28

I BECAUSE APPELLANTS' BUNDLE OF SOLAR RIGHTS, SOLD IN
 PERPETUITY BY FIBERVILLE ESTATES AND ASSIGNED TO, AND
 OWNED SOLELY BY, APPELLANTS, WAS FRAUDULENTLY "RE-SOLD"
 BY FIBERVILLE, AND FRAUDULENTLY "BOUGHT" BY CEP
 DEFENDANTS, THE ORDERS DISMISSING THESE DEFENDANTS BELOW
 WERE GRAVELY ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW [Pa3088,
 Pa2501]. 28

 A. Fiberville Estates Should be Reinstated 28

 B. CEP Defendants Should Be Reinstated 42

II BECAUSE THE "AFFIDAVIT OF MERIT" ACT IS INAPPLICABLE TO
 THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, FOR
 THEFT OF CLIENT WORK PRODUCT, THE GRANT OF SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT IN THEIR FAVOR WAS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW
 [Pa641-966]. 54

III THE REMAINING DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE REINSTATED UPON REMAND
 SINCE THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES REASONABLE,
 VALID CLAIMS AGAINST THESE DEFENDANTS [Pa3334] 61

CONCLUSION. 62

TABLE OF JUDGMENT, ORDERS & RULINGS APPEALED

Order filed 8-30-2019, granting dismissal and/or summary judgment in favor of defendant FWH Associates and defendant Pure Power Pa972, Pa984

Order filed 9-23-2021, granting summary judgment in favor of defendants CEP Solar, Milford Solar, Gary R. Cicero, and Mark Bellin Pa3036

Order filed 12-7-2021, granting dismissal "without prejudice" in favor of defendant Fiberville Estates, and denying plaintiff's motion for leave to file a second amended complaint. Pa3298

Order filed 4-5-2022, granting defendant Holland Township's motion to dismiss; along with Order filed March 7, 2022, vacating the March 3, 2022, declaratory judgment Order rendered against Holland Township . . Pa3389

Order filed 4-5-2022, dismissing defendant New Jersey Resources from the first amended complaint Pa3419

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.T. v. Cohen,
231 N.J. 337, 175 A.3d 932 (2017) 56

Adolph Gottscho, Inc. v. American Marking Corp.,
18 N.J. 467, 114 A.2d 438 (N.J. 1955) 53

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 40

Aster v. Shoreline Behavioral Health,
346 N.J. Super. 536, 788 A.2d 821 (App.Div. 2002) 60

Baer v. Chase,
392 F.3d 609, 627 (3d Cir. 2004) 53

Bender v. Walgreen E. Co.,
399 N.J. Super. 584, 590, 945 A.2d 120 (App. Div. 2008) . 58

Brill v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America,
142 N.J. 520 (1995) 40, 49

Bruno v. Gale, Wentworth & Dillon Realty,
371 N.J. Super. 69, 852 A.2d 198 (App. Div. 2004) 49

Buckelew v. Grossbard,
87 N.J. 512, 527, 435 A.2d 1150 (1981) 59

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986) 40

City of Trenton v. Cannon Cochran Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
Civ. No. A-5576-09T1,
2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2076,
2011 WL 3241579 (App. Div. 2011) 51

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Elizabethtown, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
988 F.2d 386, 409 (3d Cir. 1993) 51

Comm'ns Workers of Am. v. Rousseau,
417 N.J. Super. 341, 9 A.3d 1064, 1076 (App. Div. 2010) 52-53

Est. of Chin v. St. Barnabas Med. Ctr.,
734 A.2d 778, 785-86 (N.J. 1999) 58

Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedic Assocs.,
178 N.J. 144, 151, 836 A.2d 779 (2003) 56

<u>Gray v. Serruto Builders, Inc.,</u> 110 N.J. Super. 297, 315, 265 A.2d 404 (Ch. Div. 1970)	51
<u>Hake v. Manchester Township,</u> 98 N.J. 302, 313, 486 A.2d 836 (1985)	59
<u>Hoffman v. Hampshire Labs, Inc.,</u> 405 N.J. Super. 105, 116 (App. Div. 2009)	39
<u>Hubbard v. Reed,</u> 168 N.J. 387, 395-97 (N.J. 2001)	58, 59
<u>In re Contest of November 8, 2005,</u> 192 N.J. 546 (2007)	38
<u>Lederman v. Prudential Life Ins.,</u> 385 N.J. Super. 324, 337 (App. Div. 2005), <u>certif. denied</u> 188 N.J. 353 (2006)	38
<u>McBarron v. Kipling Woods, L.L.C.,</u> 365 N.J. Super. 114, 117, 838 A.2d 490 (App. Div. 2004)	49
<u>Meehan v. Antonellis,</u> 226 N.J. 216, 228, 141 A.3d 1162 (2016)	57
<u>Meisels v. Fox Rothschild LLP,</u> 240 N.J. 286, 302 (2020)	52
<u>Nappe v. Anshelewitz, Barr, Ansell & Bonello,</u> 97 N.J. 37, 45-46, 477 A.2d 1224 (1984)	50
<u>Nebraska v. Wyoming,</u> 507 U.S. 584, 591 (1993)	40
<u>Norwood Lumber Corp. v. McKean,</u> 153 F.2d 753, 755 (3d Cir. 1946)	51
<u>Notte v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 185 N.J. 490, 500-01, 888 A.2d 464 (2006)	41
<u>Paragon Contractors, Inc. v. Peachtree Condo. Ass'n,</u> 202 N.J. 415, 422, 997 A.2d 982 (2010)	57
Pressler & Verniero, <u>Current N.J. Court Rules</u> , cmt. 2.2.1 on R. 4:9-1 (2019)	
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Electronics Corp.,</u> 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	38, 39
<u>Roa v. Roa,</u> 402 N.J. Super. 529, 537 (App. Div. 2008),	

<u>certif. granted</u> 197 N.J. 477 (2009)	38
<u>Sanzari v. Rosenfeld,</u> 34 N.J. 128, 141, 167 A.2d 625 (1961)	59, 59
<u>Smith v. Millville Rescue Squad,</u> 225 N.J. 373, 397, 139 A.3d 1 (2016)	7
<u>Triarsi v. BSC Group Services,</u> 422 N.J. Super. 104, 114 (App. Div. 2011)	58
<u>Winters v. N. Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue,</u> 212 N.J. 67, 85-88, 50 A.3d 649 (2012)	57

STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 4:6-2(e)	38, 39
Rule 4:9-1.	41
Rule 4:46-2	39, 41
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:53A-26.	57
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:53A-27.	57
